

No. 09-1917

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LUISA PEREZ, *et al.*,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

MOUNTAIRE FARMS, INC., and
MOUNTAIRE FARMS OF DELAWARE, INC.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On APPEAL from the UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
for the DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Acting Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

NICKOLE C. WINNETT
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5802

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DONNING AND DOFFING SANITARY AND PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT IS INTEGRAL AND INDISPENSABLE TO THE EMPLOYEES' PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES IN PROCESSING POULTRY AND, THEREFORE, THOSE ACTIVITIES ARE THEMSELVES PRINCIPLE ACTIVITIES THAT START AND END THE COMPENSABLE CONTINUOUS WORKDAY.....	3
II. THE TIME SPENT BY EMPLOYEES DONNING, DOFFING, AND WASHING THEIR SANITARY AND PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT AT THE BEGINNING AND END OF THE EMPLOYER-ESTABLISHED MEAL PERIOD IS COMPENSABLE AS WORKTIME.....	17
II. THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF TIME SPENT BY EMPLOYEES DONNING, DOFFING, AND WASHING THEIR SANTIARY AND PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT IS NOT EXCLUDABLE FROM COMPENSABLE TIME UNDER THE DE MINIMIS EXCEPTION.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Alvarez v. IBP Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003) <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	9, 14, 16, 26
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 68 (1946).....	20
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	5
<i>Brock v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 236 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 52 U.S. 1097 (2008).....	18
<i>Chao v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (N.D. Ala. 2008).....	15, 16, 25, 29
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	5
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Food, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2902 (2008).....	4, 18
<i>Fast v. Applebee's Int'l Inc.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Mo. 2007).....	24
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	5

Cases -- continued

	Page
<i>Gorman v. Consolidated Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. (2008).....	13-16
<i>Green v. Planters Nut & Chocolate Co.</i> , 177 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1949).....	28
<i>Helmert v. Butterball, LLC</i> , No. 4:08-cv-00342, 2009 WL 5066759 (E.D. Ark. 2009).....	17
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 790 (M.D. Tenn. 2008).....	16-17
<i>Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assoc., P.C.</i> , 274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Lemmon v. City of San Leandro</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	17
<i>Lindow v. United States</i> , 738 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir. 1984).....	24-29
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 670 (D. Md. 2009).....	4, 15, 18
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 499 (D. Md. 2009).....	4, 18
<i>Reich v. Dep't of Conservation & Natural Res.</i> , 28 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16-17
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , No. 88-2171, 1996 WL 137817 (D. Kan. May 16, 1996).....	27
<i>Reich v. Monfort, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25

Cases -- continued

Page

<i>Sepulveda v. Allen Family Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2009).....	19-20, 26
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	5
<i>Solis v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 2:02-cv-01174 (N.D. Ala. filed May 9, 2002).....	2, 20
<i>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2007).....	17
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	5-7, 13-15
<i>Tennessee. Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscodoa Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	4, 18
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods</i> , 331 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>United States Dep't of Labor v. Cole Enters., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995).....	23
Statutes:	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 as amended, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
29 U.S.C. 203(o).....	19
29 U.S.C. 204.....	1
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. 211.....	1
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	23
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	1
29 U.S.C. 217.....	1
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i> ,	1
29 U.S.C. 254.....	4

Statutes -- continued

Page

29 U.S.C. 254(a).....	4-6, 27
29 U.S.C. 254(a)(1).....	6

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 785.....	2
29 C.F.R. 785.13.....	23
29 C.F.R. 785.19.....	17, 19
29 C.F.R. 785.47.....	20, 21
29 C.F.R. 785.7.....	18
29 C.F.R. Part 790.....	2, 5
29 C.F.R. 790.6(a).....	5, 27
29 C.F.R. 790.6(b).....	5, 27
29 C.F.R. 790.7(g).....	13-15
29 C.F.R. 790.8.....	7
29 C.F.R. 790.8(c).....	7-9, 11, 14

Miscellaneous:

12 Fed. Reg. 7655 (Nov. 18, 1947).....	5
Wage & Hour Advisory Memorandum 2006-2 (May 31, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Wage & Hour Opinion Letter, 1993 WL 901156 (Mar. 19, 1993).....	21
Wage & Hour Opinion Letter dated July 12, 1973.....	22
Wage & Hour Opinion Letter dated June 21, 1993.....	22
Wage & Hour Opinion Letter, 2001 WL 58864 (Jan. 15, 2001).....	19
Wage & Hour Opinion Letter, 2007 WL 5130264 (May 14, 2007).....	19
Wage & Hour Poultry Processing Compliance Survey Fact Sheet (January 2001).....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
